## TOWNSHIP OF MANSFIELD COUNTY OF BURLINGTON

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-3-7**

# RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT TO TURF EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLY COMPANY FOR THE ACQUISITION OF FIVE (5) Z MASTER 4000 SERIES COMMERCIAL ZERO-TURN RIDING MOWERS FOR THE MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

**WHEREAS,** the Township of Mansfield is desirous to acquire five (5) Z Master 4000 Series Commercial Zero-Turn Riding Mowers to be used by the Mansfield Township Public Works Department; and

**WHEREAS**, said equipment is being purchased with the proceeds generated through an auction that took place through GovDeals; and

WHEREAS, said purchase is being made through Educational Services Commission of New Jersey (ESCNJ, CO-OP) New Jersey State Approved Cooperative Pricing System #65MCESCCPS/Grounds Equipment Bid #ESCNJ18/19/-25; and

**WHEREAS,** the Chief Financial Officer, Bonnie Grouser, has determined that there are sufficient funds for said acquisition; and

WHEREAS, the equipment is to be titled to the Township of Mansfield.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey that:

1. The Township Committee hereby awards a Contract to Turf Equipment and Supply Company 8015 Dorsey Run Road, Jessup, MD 20794 in accordance with the Mansfield Township's Public Works Department's specification and their proposal in the amount of \$43,894.90.

2. The Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, does hereby authorize the Mayor and Township Clerk to execute any and all documents necessary for said purchase.

3. The vehicle is to be titled to the Township of Mansfield.

4. This award is made available through the following account: 01-201-44-901-102

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that this Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption hereof.

MOTION:OCELLOSECOND:GOLENDAROLL CALL VOTE:AYES:OCELLO, GOLENDA, HIGGINS, TALLON, MAGEENAYS:NONEABSTAIN:NONEABSENT:NONEABSENT:NONE

## **CERTIFICATION**

**I, LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR,** Municipal Clerk of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, do hereby CERTIFY the foregoing to be a true and accurate copy of the resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey at a meeting held on March 4, 2021 at 7:00 PM.

## LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR, Municipal Clerk